
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 June 2014 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 11 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Mrs Birch (Chairman), Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, 
Gbadebo, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Kensall, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 

Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Rev N Parish and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Ms L Wellsteed 

Teachers’ Representatives (Non-Voting) 

Miss V Richardson 

Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Barrett 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Ms Brown, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton, Thompson and Virgo 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 11 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
A pre-meeting for Panel Members will be held at 7pm in the Boardroom. 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 5 March 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests, the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items, which pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 



 

 

 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

8. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL   

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the above Panel held on 26 
March 2014.  
 

7 - 12 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

9. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the fourth quarter of 2013/14 (January to March 2014) relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning, giving particular attention to the 
outcomes of OFSTED school inspections and the 2014 school 
admissions process 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service Report 
where possible.  
 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. SUBSTANCE MISUSE   

 To receive an introductory presentation in respect of substance misuse 
by children and young people.  
 

 

11. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT 2014   

 To be brief on, and consider the implications of, the above legislation.  
 

13 - 16 

12. CREATING OPPORTUNITIES - A JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES IN BRACKNELL 
FOREST 2014-17  

 

 To consider and note the updated Children, Young People and 
Families Plan.  
 

17 - 60 

13. SCHOOL PLACES WORKING GROUP REPORT   

 The report of the review of school places undertaken by a working 
group of this Panel is attached for approval.  
 

61 - 106 

 



 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

14. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming key and non-key decisions on the Executive 
Work Programme relating to Children, Young People and Learning.  
 

107 - 118 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be held on 10 September 2014 at 7.30pm.  A pre-meeting will 
be held at 7pm. 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

5 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Mrs Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Gbadebo, 
Ms Hayes, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Thompson 
   
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Kensall 
  
Reverend Canon Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
  
Executive Members: 
Councillor Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Kashif Nawaz, EMTAS Team Leader 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement 

50. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member:  
 
 Councillor Thompson for Councillor Heydon 

51. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel held on 15 January 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

• The feedback session on the Children’s Society Consultation with Bracknell 
Forest’s Children and Young People had been particularly informative and a 
full report would be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 

52. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest nor any indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

53. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

54. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

55. Quarterly Service Report  

Bob Welch, Chief Adviser, gave a presentation in respect of the work taking place to 
improve school standards.  The presentation included an overview of the national and 
local improvement context, the legislative framework, the role of the Council’s School 
Adviser Service, school to school support and an overview of the Authority’s powers 
of intervention. 
 
Under the new Ofsted inspection regime all schools were expected to be ‘Good’ and 
the requirements to achieve a rating of ‘Good’ were now much more onerous than 
they had been previously.  Any Bracknell For
[...]
 Sixth Former volunteers was available to 
draw on 

 
The Panel thanked Kashif Nawaz for his update. 

58. Children Missing from Education  

The Panel received a report setting out the policies and procedures that had been 
adopted locally to systematically identify children who may be missing from education 
so that appropriate educational provision might be made for them. 
 
It was agreed that any comments on the policy would be forwarded to the Director of 
Children, Young People and Learning prior to its determination by the Executive.  The 
Panel would give further consideration to the policy at a future meeting. 

4



 

59. Education Transport Policies  

The Panel received the draft Mainstream Education Transport Policy 2015/16 and 
Post 16 Transport Policy 2014/15.  Arising from Members’ questions and comments 
the following points were noted: 
 

• At mainstream secondary school level it could be considered impractical for a 
member of school staff to collect a child from a vehicle and take the child to 
the vehicle and the Director of Children, Young People and Learning agreed 
to reconsider this aspect of the policy 

• The assessment of students with special educational needs changed when a 
student reached year 12 

• It was requested that any further comments on the draft policies be forwarded 
to the Director of Children, Young People and Learning for consideration 

60. Working Groups Update Report  

The Panel noted a report providing a summary of working group activity since its last 
meeting. 
 
It was hoped that the Report of the School Places Working Group would be ready for 
the Panel’s June meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Councillors Mrs Birch and Mrs Temperton and Miss V Richardson 
and Mr R Briscoe would participate in the proposed Substance Misuse Working 
Group Review. A presentation giving an overview of substance misuse would be 
given at the Panel’s June meeting. 

61. Executive Forward Plan  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non Key Decisions relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL 

26 MARCH 2014 

5.00  - 7.07 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Mrs Birch, Mrs Temperton (Substitute) and Mrs McCracken 
(Substitute) 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard and Ms Brown 
 

 
 

44. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute members: 
 
 Councillor Mrs McCracken for Councillor Mrs Barnard 
 Councillor Mrs Temperton for Councillor Ms Brown 

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

46. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record. 

47. Panel Announcements  

Sheila McKeand announced that she would be retiring at the end of June 2014. 
 
More dates were coming up for the ‘Do You Know?’ training. Panel members who 
had participated in the training said what a good experience and how valuable it was; 
they encouraged other Panel members to take part in this two way experience. 
Members gave examples of how they had used this training in their work as school 
governors. 
 
There would be a member development session on Corporate Parenting. 
 
It was suggested that someone should attend the South East Corporate Parenting 
Regional Network; invitations would be sent out directly. 

48. Briefing on Preparation for Ofsted Inspection of Children's Social Care  

Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance, was present at 
the meeting to give a presentation on preparation for Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s 
Social Care. 

7

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Key messages from Ofsted: 

• Inspection improved lives and life chances.  

• The bar had been raised; how well and what difference were central to the 
process.  

• Good was the minimum; all chil
[...]
en, Young People and Families in Bracknell Forest 2014 – 2017. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

17

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 1 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
20 MAY 2014  

  
 

CREATING OPPORTUNITIES – A JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE AND FAMILIES IN BRACKNELL FOREST 2014 – 2017  

Director of Children, Young People and Learning  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Executive for Creating 
Opportunities - a Joint Strategic Plan for Children, Young People and Families in 
Bracknell Forest 2014 – 2017.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2014-17 (attached as annex 1) is 
approved. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Children and Young People’s Plan is the defining statement of strategic planning 
for children and young people in the borough and is central to the work of the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership.  It identifies six evidence based priorities 
which are felt to be essential in ensuring improved outcomes for children, young 
people and families living and growing up in Bracknell Forest.  It is important that the 
Council endorses the priorities in the plan and that there is support for the delivery of 
the priorities through existing services and resources.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The Children and Young People’s Partnership has considered the option of no longer 
having a plan, but believe that the plan has proven to be an effective tool that 
continues to provide a focus on areas for impro
[...]
ria 

Monitor the implementation of the CYPP priorities  

 

 

Bi-monthly  

 

 

Head of Performance 
Management and 
Governance  

Regular reports on each of the plan priorities throughout the year 

Actions identified where necessary to address any issues 
identified as a result of monitoring.   

Undertake an annual review of the progress against priorities 
and update actions accordingly.  

 

Annual  Head of Performance 
Management and 
Governance  

Annual Review document will identify progress made, highlight 
gaps and identify new actions to address any issues identified.  

 

    

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions 
be included in? 

LSCB Business Plan 

Community Safety Strategy  
CYP&L Service Plan  

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of 
the screening? 

Wide ranging consultation with key partners and stakeholders 

Significant consultation with children and young people from a variety of backgrounds 
Effective local and national research  
Use of external validation and performance data.  

59



26. Chief Officers signature. Signature:                                                                                                  Date: 

When complete please send to abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk for publication on the Council’s website. 

60



Unrestricted 

 
TO: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

11 JUNE 2014 
  

 
SCHOOL PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 

Working Group Lead Member 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached draft report resulting from the review of the 
Council’s arrangements for planning and providing places for children in Bracknell 
Forest’s schools, including the school admissions process, undertaken by a working 
group of this Panel. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel agrees and adopts the attached report of the review of school 
places undertaken
[...]
e to thank the Working Group and representatives from the Bracknell 
Forest Council for all their time, preparation and support in this research project.  
I would also like to express my appreciation for all the help and support I 
received from Andrea Carr in booking the meetings, preparing the minutes and 
the report presented from this Working Group. 
 

1.8 I commend the findings and recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Learning, Councillor Dr. Gareth Barnard. 

 
Mr Robin Briscoe, Primary Parent Governor Representative 
(Lead Working Group Member) 
 
 

65



 

2 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
 

2.1 In the light of growing national concerns over insufficient numbers of school 
places, it was agreed to add this review to the Children, Young People and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s work programme in 2013/14 to enable 
the Panel to establish a working group to undertake a review of the planning 
and provision of school places in the Borough to ensure that demands are 
being met. 
 

2.2 During the course of the review the Working Group gathered information and 
evidence from many sources in order to appraise the Council’s arrangements 
for planning and providing places for children and young people in Bracknell 
Forest’s schools, including the school admissions process and national 
comparisons.  These sources included research, the Allocations Whiteboard 
which provided information concerning school place allocations, and Council 
officers who provided background information, data and knowledge.  Members 
had regard to relevant documents including the School Places Plan 2013 – 
2018, primary and secondary admission arrangements 2014/15, an analysis of 
preference allocation, primary and secondary allocations breakdown, pupil 
place planning risk factors, the Department for Education (DfE) School 
Admissions Code and the National Audit Office’s report concerning capital 
funding for new school places. 
 

2.3 This repo

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

11 JUNE 2014 

7.30  - 9.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Allen, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, 
Mrs Temperton and Thompson 
Ms C Barrett, Children's Social Care Representative 
Rev N Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms L Wellsteed, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brossard, Gbadebo and Kensall 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Jillian Hunt, DAAT Co-ordinator 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Intervention 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement 

1. Presentation by Bracknell Forest Youth Council  

Three members of the Bracknell Forest Youth Council (BFYC) were present prior to 
the commencement of the formal meeting and gave an update on the BFYC and its 
pilot assessment project of assessing youth provision in the Borough.  The 
assessment scheme was entitled “Scores on the Doors” and the BFYC had 
coordinated an assessment pack to record their assessment which had been updated 
as they had used it.  Three centres had been reviewed as part of this pilot, two in 
Bracknell and one in Sandhurst.  A video clip was shown to the Panel which set out in 
a fun way the process they had adopted to carry out the assessments.  The pack had 
been devised to be easy for other members of the Youth Council to use and to help 
ensure that all youth provisions were assessed using the same criteria.  The Youth 
Council had their own Facebook page and the video clip was available to view on this 
and other social media, FSC, Z. 
 
Following questions from the Panel, the Youth Council representatives confirmed 
that: 
 

• Following an assessment of a youth provision feedback had been given to the 
provider. 

 

• The report would also be shared with Bracknell Forest Council. 
 



 

• The work of the “Scores on the Doors” was funded by the Council at the 
moment. 

 

• The Expressionz website included outline details of the assessment 
programme. 

 

• The assessment pack would be provided to the Council as a pdf version to 
share with Panel members. 

 
The Panel thanked the Bracknell Forest Youth Council for attending the meeting and 
presenting about the “Scores on the Doors” assessment process.  The 
representatives from the Youth Council then left the meeting. 

2. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Birch be elected Chairman of the Children, Young 
People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

Councillor Mrs Birch in the Chair 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Brossard be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Children, 
Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2014/15 Municipal 
Year. 

4. Substitute Member  

The panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member:  
 

Councillor Thompson for Councillor Brossard. 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

8. Welcome  

Councillor Mrs Birch welcomed the new members of the Panel and introduced Miss 
Barrett, Children's Social Care Representative, and Mrs Wellsteed, Parent Governor 
Representative, to their first meeting of the Panel.  She also paid tribute to the work 
of Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement, as this was his last Panel 
meeting before he retired from Bracknell Forest Council.  She thanked him for his 
work with children and young people in Bracknell Forest and the clear reports that he 
had presented to the Panel and wished him well for the future.  She welcomed Ms 



 

Christine McInnes who had been appointed as the new Chief Officer who was 
working with Bob Welch during a hand over period. 

9. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

10. Substance Misuse  

Jillian Hunt, Head of Drug and Alcohol Services at Bracknell Forest Council, was 
based at New Hope in Bracknell.  She circulated some examples of drugs and drug 
equipment to the Panel so that they could have some idea of the different type of 
drugs in the local community.  She presented information about parental substance 
misuse which showed a generational cycle as was expected.  More than 100 children 
nationally contacted ChildLine each week with concerns about their parents’ drinking 
or drug misuse; nationally there was evidence of parental substance misuse in over 
half of serious case reviews. 
 
Jillian Hunt gave a full and concise introduction into young people and substance 
misuse, highlighting areas of concern in Bracknell Forest.  The number of young 
people who presented themselves for treatment remained reasonably static at about 
70 each year.  The partnership working with other agencies such as the local police 
and the adult and young people’s services within Bracknell Forest Council, continued 
to work well and practices were in place with a view to working in a ‘joined up’ 
process so that there was neither a crossover of, nor duplication of work.   
 
There was concern that the number of people using amphetamines in Bracknell 
Forest was higher than the national average, reflecting the level of mephedrone use 
locally.  There had been a 5% reduction  in 2013/14, with the demographics of the 
young people using this drug, being young people from the age of 12/13 years, not 
having smoked tobacco or cigarettes prior to using amphetamines.  A possible 
explanation was that the drug was being manufactured in Bracknell Forest.  The 
composition of the drug could vary enormously and it could contain toxic substances.  
Mephedrone had now been classified as a class B drug, and was highly addictive 
from the outset and cheaper than buying heroin or crack cocaine.  Jillian Hunt 
informed the Panel that there was a strategic group looking at the use of mephedrone 
and that use of this drug was also starting to increase in neighbouring authorities.  
Locally drug and alcohol misuse was a focus and was a priority of the Borough’s 
Community Safety Plan and the LSCB Plan.  The Youth Service was present in 
secondary schools each week and gave support by carrying out initial assessments. 
 
Following a question from the Panel, Jillian Hunt advised that there had been a slight 
reduction in the number of drug misusers reoffending.   
 
The team had previously received limited funding from the Department of Health for 
young people’s substance misuse services.  This funding was now part of the Public 
Health Grant, and other contributions were received from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Youth Offending Service. 
 
New Hope normally held an annual event at their premises in Market Street, 
Bracknell where people could drop in and meet staff, see the work that the team did 
and perhaps meet individuals who had benefitted from the work.  Jillian Hunt advised 
that the service provided for adults was on a payment by results basis.   
 



 

Councillor Mrs Birch thanked Jillian Hunt for her very full presentation and an 
overview of substance misuse in Bracknell Forest to the Panel. 

11. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

The Panel received the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel held on 
26 March 2014. 

12. Quarterly Service Report  

Bob Welch, Chief Adviser presented the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the 
fourth Quarter of 2013/14 (January to March 2014).   
 
The Bracknell Forest primary schools production of ‘Lest We Forget’ commemorating 
the 100 year anniversary of World War I had been superb and Bob Welch wished to 
thank everyone who took part or helped organise the event.  The production was on 
DVD and it was planned to create a book of the poems and art work produced by the 
children. 
 
During the period of the report five schools had been inspected by Ofsted including 
Cranbourne Primary School which had been judged good and Crowthorne Primary 
School which was judged to be outstanding.  Both these were improvements on 
previous inspection grades.  Secondary school performance tables, published in 
January showed the continued upward trend in GSCE performance.  
 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Intervention, presented 
a report to the Panel on School Admissions 2014/15.   
 
For primary school places there had been 1,512 placements, all of whom were 
Bracknell Forest residents.  97% had been offered one of their preference schools.  
3% had been diverted to other schools in the Borough. There had been 43 late 
applications for primary school places, this figure reduced year on year which was 
pleasing.  As of today there were 32 ‘spare’ primary school places across the 
Borough.  There had been 23 appeals lodged which Democratic Services who 
administered the appeals process, being independent of the education service.  The 
appeals started the week of 16 June 2014. 
 
With regard to secondary schools there had been 1,200 applications, all Bracknell 
Forest residents with 93% offered a place at one of their preference schools.  The 
remaining 7% had been diverted to other schools in the Borough.  There had been 37 
late applications.  As of the date of the meeting there were 120 ‘spare’ secondary 
school places across the Borough.  There was additional capacity at Easthampstead 
Park Secondary School to accommodate additional children from the Jennett’s Park 
housing development.  There had been 33 appeals and all had now been heard.  
One appeal had been successful indicating that the admissions process was robust 
and this was welcomed by the Panel.  There had been 17 applications for grammar 
school places in other local authority areas with nine being offered places. 
 
There was a waiting list for secondary school places in schools that were full and 
which was held for a year and families needed to re register if they wished to remain 
on the waiting list.  There were two secondary school age young people who were on 
the waiting list.  They had moved into the Borough late and could not be 
accommodated at the moment.  Following a question the Panel were advised that if 
families did not apply at all for places this was followed up and, if appropriate, 
Education Welfare Officers would become involved. 
 



 

The Panel wished to congratulate the Admissions Team on a successful admissions 
programme; they had responded to enquiries well and diffused potential difficult 
situations.  The integrity of the decision making process had been upheld by the 
appeals process with only one appeal being allowed.  It was noted that the provision 
of places was tight, and indicated that a new secondary school would be needed in 
any new housing development.  There were an increasing number of pupils with 
additional special educational needs as well as those with potentially challenging 
behaviour.  The Panel was assured that planning was in place to help address these 
potential issues.   
 
This was the first year when on line admissions had been fully implemented, any 
software issues had been resolved before the system had gone live.  The admissions 
process had been a success; feedback from families had been positive. 
 
Following questions from the Panel, the meeting was advised that: 
 

• The number of requests for Children’s Social Care (CSC) records had 
increased in both volume and complexity.  This was attributed to high profile 
cases of child abuse nationally which may have prompted individuals to seek 
copies of records held. 

 

• Only secondary schools had been invited to the Health and Wellbeing 
Showcase event with five of the six secondary schools attending. 

 
The Panel thanked David Watkins for his full report regarding school admissions. 
 
As not all Members had received the QSR in advance of the meeting, the Chairman 
wished for this to be followed up. 

13. Children and Families Act 2014  

The Chief Adviser presented a report on the Children and Families Act which had 
come into effect at the end of March 2014.  The Act covered a wide range of areas 
and had implications for the Council in terms of support provided for children with 
special educational needs (SEN) or disabilities and in the areas of adoption and 
flexible working.  The benefits of the new legislation were to provide clearer 
information on all areas of support around children and young people.  This included 
there being a single point of contact for parents.  One of the main areas was around 
adoption of children with less delay.  ‘Fostering to adopt’ schemes were being 
introduced and follow on of support post adoption would be provided.  There would 
be resource implications which the department would monitor closely.  Aspects of the 
legislation around SEN would be implemented from September 2014. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

14. Creating Opportunities - A Joint Strategic Plan for Children, Young People and 
Families in Bracknell Forest 2014-17  

The Panel considered the Joint Strategic Plan for Children, Young People and 
Families in Bracknell Forest 2014 – 2017.  This was a concise plan that defined the 
work and strategic planning for children and young people in the Borough and was 
central to the work of the Children and Young People’s Partnership.  The plan 
identified six priorities which were considered to be essential in ensuring improved 
outcomes for children, young people and families living and growing up in Bracknell 
Forest.  These included raising the attainment of children and pupil progress in all 
stages of learning; improvement in physical and mental health and wellbeing from 



 

birth; the safeguarding and protection of children and young people; improvement of 
outcomes, strengthening of families with multi agency coordination and support and 
the reduction of poverty on children and young people.  The Action Plan would be 
updated annually, with the Overarching Strategy being updated every three years.  
The Panel wished to thank all those who had been involved with the development of 
the plan. 
 
The Panel were pleased to note that the number of permanent exclusions of school 
pupils had reduced.  Areas for development in 2014-17 of particular interest were the 
increase in the number of referrals to the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
and raising awareness of the importance of vaccinations.  A progress update would 
be submitted to the January 2015 meeting of the Panel. 

15. School Places Working Group Report  

The Panel received the report of the School Places Working Group review; Councillor 
Mrs Birch thanked Mr Briscoe who had been the Lead Working Group Member and 
who in turn thanked Andrea Carr for her assistance with the review.  The Group had 
looked at the Council’s arrangements for planning and providing for places for 
children in Bracknell Forest’s schools including the school admissions process.  
Demand for school places increased year on year following new housing 
developments and an increased population within Bracknell Forest. 
 
Admissions briefings for parents were well attended and were now generally held in 
local secondary schools as their halls had capacity for these meetings.  The Panel 
considered that following the Admissions Team relocation to Time Square that the 
Admissions Whiteboard showing the current position with admissions should be 
displayed in Time Square offices.  The Panel welcomed the succinct 
recommendations of the Working Group and agreed that the following 
recommendation be added: 
 

• That a small business type card be introduced with bullet points on how to 
achieve a successful application that could be given to parents at Parent 
Briefings as a reference aid when they make their applications for school 
places. 

 
The Panel endorsed the recommendations in the report of the School Places Working 
Group review; with the addition of the above recommendation. 

16. Executive Forward Plan  

The Panel noted scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning.  Locally the term ‘Troubled Families’ had been 
replaced with ‘Family Focus’. 

17. Time Square  

It was suggested that the Panel should visit the Children, Young People and Learning 
department following its move to Time Square to become familiar with the 
department’s location and facilities.  The Panel noted that the refurbished Time 
Square offices would be officially opened by the Mayor of Bracknell Forest on 4 July 
at 1.30 pm. 



 

18. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel was to be held on 10 September 2014 at 7.30 pm.   A pre-meeting was to be 
held at 7 pm. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


